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November 10, 2016

The following is to be published on ROP November 12, 2016, under the
Seal of the City of Nashua, Public Notice Format 65 MP 51.

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing of the City of Nashua
Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Tuesday, November 22,
2016, at 6:30 PM at the Nashua City Hall Auditorium, 3rd floor, 229
Main Street.

1. 711 West Hollis Street Realty Trust, LLC, Michelle Rodriguez,
Manager (Owner) 711 West Hollis Street (Sheet F Lot 54)
requesting variance to exceed maximum principal structures
permitted on one lot, one existing, four additional detached
units proposed for a total of five units. R9 Zone, Ward 5.
[REHEARING]

2. Sandra Srdanovic Soler (Owner) 150 Manchester Street (Sheet 137
Lot 181) requesting special exception to maintain an existing
accessory (in-law) dwelling unit. RA Zone, Ward 2.

3. Faye Mandrevelis, Trustee of the Mandravelis Realty Trust
(Owner) Harbor Homes, Inc. (Applicant) 75-77 Northeastern
Boulevard (Sheet 140 Lot 33) requesting variance to permit an
office building without a drive-through facility, without the
requirement that it be part of a site plan in which at least
75% of the gross floor area 1is reserved for uses listed in the
“industrial and manufacturing” category. PI Zone, Ward 6.

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Review of Motion for Rehearing:

2. Review of upcoming agenda to determine proposals of regional
impact.

3. Approval of Minutes for previous hearings/meetings.

"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."
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[ i
This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Depariment no qﬁthafﬁlﬂe dates HElEd on l._)
the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. The ZBA will not consi l:omplete or inaccurate
applications for action. ~ PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE ~ =
Yy

1. VARIANCE INFORMATION

a. ADDRESS OF REQUEST Tt WEEZ'ZF Aou.; S §r
Zoning District g ? Sheet F: Lot 54’

b. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED
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2. GENERAL INFORMATION
a. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE ({List both individua! name and corporate name if applicable)
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Owner's address

Telephone number (home) {work)

Case number Application Deadline Date Received f 30 /é Date of hearing 2‘2 =is

Notices: Newspaper [[]  Abutters [ Board Action

3 fee [] Date Paid Receipt #
g application fee [} Date Paid : Receipf #
215 signage fee (] $100 recovery fee [ Date Paid Receipt #
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VARIANCE APPLICATION
Page 2
3. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary
facts to review your case Attached additional sheets if necessary. See ‘Procedures for Filing a

Variance” for further information.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The
proposed use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it
must not alter the essential character of the neighbornood, threaten public health, safety, or

weifare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)
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2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: {The Proposed use
must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten putlic heaith, safety, or weifare, or otherwise

injure “public rights.")
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3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(The berefits to the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other

individuals. )
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4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The
Board will consider expert testimony but aiso may consider other evidence of the effect on
property values, including personal knowledge of the members themselves.)
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-5 Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in
unnecessary hardship, because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the
Special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the property by the’
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ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a "fair and reasonable” way. Also, you
must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, Alternatively,
you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reascnable
use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any
reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted under the ordinance, this alternative
is not available.
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4. USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Piease answer ai! questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to
better understand your request.

Total number of employees Number of empioyees per shift
Hours and days of operation
Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and
solicitors
. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises
e Number of parking spaces available

f Describe your general business operations

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — fandscaping,
lighting, pavement, structural changes, signage, access and circulation

I hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to
comply with all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction.

! understand that only those point specifically mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal,

Signature of applicant Date

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If
you would like a copy, please indicale below:

(3 1 will pick it up af City Hall
;Lptease email it to me at HlEALLE @ Aol, cou

] Please mail it to me at

ZBA-Variance Application Revised January 1, 2010
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Pi—

gt Maynard & Paquette
=5 Engineering Associates, LLC

_ }i g8 Consulting Engineers and Land Surveyors
4| 23 East Pearl Street, Nashua, NH 03060
ASSOC'AES Phone (603)883-8433 Fax (603)883-7227

September 12, 2016

Carter Falk

Zoning Administrator
City Hall

229 Main Street
Nashua, NH 03060

ZBA Application - Rodriguez
711 West Hollis St. (J-12459)

Dear Carter:

Attached are letters from abutters to the above variance
application expressing their suppoert for the project. The abutters are:

- Srikanth Garikipati at 715 West Hollis Street, Nashua
- Gil Dubray AT 713 A&B West Hollis Street, Nashua

Please include these letters of support in the épplication package
to be distributed to the ZBA members for the September 27th meeting.

Enclosed also is a letter of authorization for Richard A. Maynard
and Maynard & Paquette to represent the applicant and property owner.

Very Truly Yours,
YNARD & PAQUETTE
GINEERING SSOCIATES, LLC

Richard A. Mayﬁa d

enc.
cc w/enc: Michelle Rodriguez, Manager

711 West Hollis St. Realty, LLC
raml459
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August 29, 2016

711 West Hollis Street Realty
Nashua, NH (J-12459)

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that Richard A. Maynard and the firm of Mayriard
& Paquette Engineering Associates, LLC are fully authorized to
represent me, Michelle Rodriguez, Manager and 711 West Hollis Streer
Realty., LLC, with regard to property at 711 West Hollis Street, Nashua,
NH (Map F/Lot 54) before any and all Nashuas Boards and hgenciesg
including the ZBA, Plamming Board, etcg.

very Truly Yours,

-~ ) -
Michelle Radriguez, Manager .anad
711 %West Hollim St. Realty, LLC

cc: Maynard & Paquelbte
Engineerifiy Assoc., LLC

ram2459c
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August 31, 2016

To Whom it may concern,

The purpose of this letter is to express that I fully understand what is being proposcd at 711 West

Hollis Street and that I have no reservations or objections to that plan.

/13 Ats wesr ‘
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August 31, 2016

To Whom it may concern,

The purpose of this letter is to express that I fully understand what is being proposed at 711 West

Holl:s Street and that I have no rescrvations or objections to that plan. &%,.( 4&\0\ 1Sel >

Sincerely,

- @Mmjﬂ

Srikanth Garikipati

NG o o
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on
the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. The ZBA will not consider incomplete or inaccurate
applications for action. ~ PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE ~

1. VARIANCE INFORMATION
2 ADDRESS OF RequesT 75-77 Northeastern Boulevard

Zoning District __P1 Sheet __140 Lot_ 33

b. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:

Variance from Section 190-15 and Table 15-1 (Use Matrix) of the Land Use Code to

permit an office building, without drive-through facility (listed in item 97 of Table 15-1),
without the requirement that it be part of a site pfan in whicn at least 75% ot the gross

2. GENERAL INFORMATION
a. APPLICANT /OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)
(Print Name); Harbor Homes, Inc. ;.

4 L
Applicant's sighature (;A’Ijj j2 ?é: A ’é,(ji ;/}/{‘/[KJ/WJKAP Date _ October 235, 2016
Applicant's address €/0 Winer an lBennett, LLP, P.(.’;. Box 488, Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-0488

Telephone number H; 503-882-5157 c.na E£-mail: jpwestgate@winerbennett.com
b. PROPERTY OWNER (Pgint Name). Faye Mandravelis, Trustee of The Mandravelis Reaity Trust

Owner’s signature . Date _October 25, 2016

Owner's address P.O. Box 791, Nashua, NH 03061-0791

Telephone number H: C. &3 ~30-77Y G mair
\ Application checked for completeness: L/': F: [e-1i-it
E Case number____ Application Deadline Date Received Dafe of hearing / ./ - c? e i
pre 201 = 0024 Board Action
: s 900 applicafion fee [Ef> crs 724 3 —>  Date Paid ID! w5 '/IU Receipt # :
{g 15 signage fee [V Date Paid Receipt # :

;8 certified mailing fee [} Date Paid ReCeipt # e &
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VARIANCE APPLICATION ' address 75-77 Northeastern Boulevard
Page 2 ) ) o » N
3. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary
facts to review your case. Attached additional sheets if necessary. See "Procedures for Filing a
Variance" for further information.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The
proposed use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it
must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure "public rights.”}

See attached.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use
must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise
injure “public rights.”)

See aftached.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(The benefits to the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other
individuals.)

Ses attached

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The
Board will consider expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on
property values, including personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

See attached

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in
unnecessary hardship, because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the
special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the property by the

N4 e
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VARIANCE APPLICATION ~ Adaress 75:77 Northeastern Boulevard

Page 3

Ny e

ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way. Also, you
must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively,
you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable
use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any
reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted under the ordinance, this alternative
is not available.

See attached

4, USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to
better understand your reguest.

a. Total number of employees 100 (est) Number of employees per shift 100 (est)
b. Hours and days of operation _ 24/7 (all operations at site)
C. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and

solicitors 5 (est)

d. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises__1 (est.)

e Number of parking spaces available See copy of Amended Site Plan attached.

f. Describe your general business operations General office use, including for Applicant's
administrative and program staff. Answers to 4(a) above pertain to Applicant's office staff onky.

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping,

lighting, pavement, structural changes, signage, access and circulation
None contemplated except for internal building fit-up.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to
comply with all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction.

{ understand that only those point specifically mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

> Ing! ) ‘ B
1@ ) / / y /Ofwf dl&r\% q‘}" = October 25, 2016
thad] t

Signature of Applicant Date
Pefer T el her  Tresi (PO Oct\rer 257 20/6
Print Name i Date '

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If
you would like a copy, piease indicate below:

1+ will pick it up at City Hall
Please email itto me at joWestgate@winerbennett.com

[ Please mail itto me at

ZBA Variance Application Revised March 14, 2016



HARBOR HOMES, INC. - APPLICANT

FAYE MANDRAVELIS, TRUSTEE OF THE MANDRAVELIS
REALTY TRUST - OWNER

75-77 NORTHEASTERN BOULEVARD
(MAP 140, LOT 33)

ATTACHMENT TO VARIANCE APPLICATION

VARIANCE INFORMATION
b.  VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED

Harbor Homes, Inc. (the Applicant) requests a variance from Section 190-15 and
Table 15-1 (Use Matrix) of the Land Use Code to permit an office building,
without drive-through facility (listed in item 97 of Table 15-1), without the
requirement that it be part of a site plan in which at least 75% of the gross floor
arca is reserved for uses listed in the “industrial and manufacturing” category.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST
Introduction

Faye Mandravelis, Trustee of the Mandravelis Realty Trust, is the owner of real
estate situated on the northeasterly side of Northeastern Boulevard, known as Map 140,
Lot 33 on the City Tax Maps. Lot 33 contains approximately 5.6 acres and is known as
75-77 Northeastern Boulevard (the “Premises™). The Premises contains a commercial or
industrial building with warehouse space, containing approximately 88,492 square feet of
space. The building was built in two phases, but is attached with a shared wall (thus the
two different street addresses).

The portion of the building with the address of 75 Northeastern Boulevard is a
single-story building, containing approximately 31,426 square feet, occupied by St.
Joseph Hospital of Nashua, N.H. (“St. Joseph Hospital”) which provides physical therapy
and rehabilitation services thereat, using approximately 13,426 square feet. St. Joseph
Hospital also uses portions of the building at 75 Northeastern Boulevard for medical
records storage and warehouse purposes, using approximately 18,000 square feet.

The portion of the building with the address of 77 Northeastern Boulevard is a
two-story building, containing approximately 16,000 square feet of warehouse space and
41,066 square feet of commercial, office and common space. A portion of 77
Northeastern Boulevard is occupied by a long term tenant, Hello Direct, Inc., which uses
both office space (approximately 9,327 square feet) and warehouse space (approximately



10,507 square feet). The balance of 77 Northeastern Boulevard (approximately 37,232
square feet) is presenily vacant.

The Applicant desires to renovate and modernize the vacant portion of 77
Northeastern Boulevard to be used as (i) a facility to provide “inpatient” (residential)
rehabilitation services for individuals with alcohol and substance abuse disorders (the
“Treatment Facility”) and (i} general office use. No changes to the building footprint or
site are planned.

Please see attached the proposed Site Plan. If this Variance Application is
successful, Harbor Homes, Inc. intends to submit the Site Plan for administrative
approval. The Site Plan lists the current and proposed uses at the Premises and the
related parking requirements.

At present, the proposed office use is contemplated to be for the Applicant’s
administrative and programming staff, but may be used for other general office purposes,
including possible subleasing to third parties as circumstances permit.

The Treatment Facility would be similar to, or the functional equivalent of,
Keystone Hall — an alcohol and drug rehabilitation facility operated by Harbor Homes,
Inc.’s affiliate, Greater Nashua Council on Alcoholism, at 615 Ambherst Street. The final
design and layout of the Treatment Facility (in the building at 77 Northeastern Boulevard)
has not yet been finalized. It is contemplated that the Treatment Facility would occupy
13,000 square feet to 20,000 square feet (approximately) of currently vacant space at 77
Northeastern Boulevard. The space would be leased by Harbor Homes, Inc. to Greater
Nashua Council on Alcoholism to operate the Treatment Facility.

The balance of the vacant space 77 Northeastern Boulevard would be used for
general office purposes as noted above. Since there is approximately 37,232 square feet
of presently vacant space at 77 Northeastern Boulevard, the general office space would be
the remainder of the currently vacant space not to be used by the Treatment Facility.
Therefore, that general office space (e.g. initially contemplated for the Applicant’s
administrative programming staff) could range from 24,232 square feet to 17,232 square
feet (approximately), depending upon the size of the Treatment Facility.

The Premises are located in the Park Industrial (PI) District, in an area of mixed
uses (many of which are not industrial). The proposed Treatment Facility js a permitted
use in the PI District as a “sanitarium” (listed in item 245 in Table 15-1).

In addition to permitting traditional industrial and manufacturing uses, the Pl
District permits a variety of other uses by right. For example, self-storage facilities,
warehouses, athletic clubs, noncommercial parks and playgrounds, studios for artists,
ambulance services, churches and synagogues, clubs and lodges, hospitals or sanitariums,
medical and dental clinics and offices, and schools, colleges and universities are all

permitted in the PI District by right.



Furthermore, an even greater variety than those permitted uses currently exists on
Northeastern Boulevard and in the surrounding area. For instance, across Northeastern
Boulevard from the Premises are three complexes of small office suites, including many
health care businesses (such as dentists and physical therapists) as well as several general
offices (including, among others, realtors, attorneys and other small businesses). To the
east of the Premises are a fitness club and restaurant and adjacent to the Premises (across
Murphy Drive) is a karate studio. Also in the near vicinity of the Premises are two
properties owned or operated by the Federal Aviation Administration. There are also
other restaurants, banks, a motel, and a church or temple. In sum, the area along
Northeastern Boulevard contains many small and mid-sized parcels (in addition to some
larger parcels), the clear majority of which are not currently traditional industrial or

manufacturing uses.

Project Outline

As presently contemplated, the Treatment Facility would contain approximately
55 units (beds), primarily double-occupancy rooms with a shared half bath. Commeon full
baths with showers/tubs would be provided. The Treatment Facility would contain shared
living and treatment space, at least two large meeting rooms, at lcast one community
room/living area, and a common kitchen/cafeteria. The Treatment Facility would be
staffed 24/7 and would include licensed alcohol and drug therapy professionals and
certified recovery support specialists as well as cafeteria and office staff. The Applicant
contemplates that the Treatment Facility will also have a training/employment and
education component, as well as an office space for Treatment Facility staft members.

The Applicant proposes to renovate the remaining vacant space in 77
Northeastern Boulevard to be used as general office space. An office building, without
drive-through facilities, is permitted as a conditional use in the PI District, subject to the
requirement that such use be a component of a site plan in which at least 75% of the gross
floor area is reserved for uses listed in the “industrial and manufacturing” category. The
current uses by St. Joseph Hospital of 75 Northeastern Boulevard (providing physical
therapy and rehabilitation services and medical (records) storage and warehousing) are
permitted uses in the PI District (see (1) “medical...clinic or office...ambulatory or
outpatient care...” listed in item 247 of Table 15-1 and (2) “warehouses, generally™ listed
in item 199 of Table 15-1); however, those permitted uses do not fall within the industrial
and manufacturing category. These uses were recognized by the Planning Department’s
administrative approval of the current site plan on November 20, 2012.

Because the existing uses by St. Joseph Hospital alone account for approximately
35% of the gross floor arca of the Premises, no site plan could show a scenario where
75% of the gross floor area of the Premises is reserved for uses in the industrial and
manufacturing category. Therefore, the Applicant seeks a variance from that requirement
with respect to its proposed general office use.

Currently, the Applicant houses its administrative and program staff at its location
at 45 High Street in Nashua. The High Street facility also includes a health clinic and



dental clinic, serving the City’s low-income populations (many of whom live in the
downtown area). Due to the high demand for these clinics, the Applicant desires to
relocate its administrative and program staff to the 77 Northeastern Boulevard location,
to make more space available at 45 High Street for the clinics.

Furthermore, due to the ever-changing nature of the public health crises which the
Applicant seeks to address, having sufficient modern general office space to house its
administrative and program staff is critical. Using the remaining vacant space at the
Premises for this purpose would allow the Applicant to accommodate its administrative
and programming needs, recognizing the changing circumstances that require it to
frequently expand or change its offered services. Furthermore, it would allow the
Applicant to make full use of the Premises, rather than leaving approximately 20% or
30% of the gross floor area vacant and without a Jogical, permitied use by the Applicant.

Harbor Homes, Inc. envisions that upwards of 100 people from its administrative
and program staff at 45 High Street and other locations could be housed in the proposed
office space at 77 Northeastern Boulevard.

5 Criteria for Granting a Variance

The numbers below correspond to the numbered subsections of Section 3 of the
Variance Application.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public
interest, because:

Given the character of the neighborhood and nature of the site, it is not
contrary to the public interest to permit vacant space, in an existing building, to be used
as an office building, without drive-through facility, on a parcel of land in the PI District,
surrounded by a variety of mixed uses, many of them non-industrial, where the overall
character of Northeastern Boulevard is not exclusively dedicated to industrial and
manufacturing uses, but rather a mixed use area including restaurants, office buildings
(and office parks), health care services, banks, fitness clubs and martial arts studios,
among a few remaining true “industrial” uses. In addition, it is not contrary fo the public
interest to permit a productive use of this property, given its setting, which is presently
underutilized and for which a higher and better use can be obtained.

The variance would permit the renovation and upgrading of an older
building, whose current tenants (Hello Direct, Inc., and St. Joseph Hospital) are not
traditional “industrial” operations, to allow for a more flexible and productive use of the
Premises. Due to the downturn of traditional industrial and manufacturing uses, buildings
such as the Premises are often broken into several non-traditional uses, as is and would be
the case here, given the existing uses by St. Joseph Hospital and Hello Direct, Inc., as
well as the proposed Treatment Facility. Those uses will account for approximately 70%
to 80% of the gross floor area of the Premises. Given those uses, is impractical for the
remaining 20% to 30% to be used by a traditional industrial or manufacturing tenant.



Such users are rare in the current market, and even if one could be found, would likely
not be interested in using such a fragmented piece of an existing building with several
other tenants.

Furthermore, allowing the Applicant to make full use of the Premises (and
thereby making it more practical to undertake substantial renovations to portions of 77
Northeastern Boulevard to create the proposed Treatment Facility), serves the public
interest because the Applicant’s programs address critical community needs. Alcohol and
substance abuse treatment facilities are of vital necessity in the face of a continuing
public health crisis derived from alcohol and substance abuse. The Applicant’s proposed
Treatment Facility, as well as its other programming which would be supported by the
general office space at 77 Northeastern Boulevard, would serve the public interest daily,
by providing essential services to some of the most high-risk populations in the City.
Finally, permitting the general office space at the Premises would allow for expansion of
the existing medical and dental clinics at 45 High Street (into the space currently used by
the Applicant as general administrative and program offices in that building), allowing
those clinics to better serve the City’s low-income populations.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:

Permitting further use of an underutilized building, located in the PI
Daistrict but near various commercial and non-traditional industrial or manufacturing uses,
is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance, where the ordinance contemplates
appropriate and productive use of property and promotes harmonious development of
land among adjacent land uses.

The overall trend on Northeastern Boulevard and the surrounding area is
one of increasingly mixed uses. The area is no longer one of predominantly traditional
industrial or manufacturing operations. Rather, several parcels nearby the Premises are
used for health care clinics or offices, fitness (and martial arts) studios, and small
businesses (many with general office components). Large buildings with warchouses,
such as the Premises, are more often being used in non-traditional ways to maintain
productive use of such sites. In this case, the majority of 77 Northeastern Boulevard is
currently vacant, and the remainder of the Premises is split into different uses. In keeping
with the spirit of the ordinance, allowing a portion of the Premises to be used as an office
building would be an appropriate and productive use of an otherwise vacant space.
Furthermore, given the other existing or proposed uses of the Premises, permitting
general office use would be a much more harmonious use of the remaining space in the
Premises than traditional industry or manufacturing.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting
the variance, because:

Permitting the proposed use, and granting the requested variance, does
substantial justice, with recognition of the nature of the site and its neighborhood and its
proximity to existing commercial and other non-industrial uses. Permitting the Applicant



to use a portion of the Premises for general office space does not adversely affect the
immediate neighborhood or the general public. Instead, together with the Treatment
Facility, those uses fit well with the existing health care services provided in the
immediate area (including at 75 Northeastern Boulevard) and nearby office uses. In
short, the variance would allow for the productive use of a currently underutilized

property.

As with other similar warechouse buildings, the Premises have been
fragmented into non-traditional industrial uses, leaving a portion of the Premises without
a natural, logical permitted use in the P] District, given the existing uses at the Premises
by St. Joseph Hospital and Hello Direct, Inc., and the proposed Treatment Facility. Using
the remainder of the Premises for general office space would make full use of the
Premises, demonstrating vitality in the area and doing substantial justice, giving
flexibility to the Premises {for general office uses), where it is unlikely (and impractical)
for that remaining portion of the Premises to be used for traditional industry or

manufacturing.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the value of surrounding
properties, because:

The proposed use (an office building, without drive-through facilities) will
not diminish the value of surrounding properties. First, renovated, modern commercial
uses in a non-residential area do not adversely affect the value of existing commercial or
industrial properties. Renovating and making further use of an existing {partially vacant)
building in an existing commercial and industrial area demonstrates vitality in the area
and enhances adjoining property values. Finally, and foremost, allowing additional office
space in a building that already has office components, and is across the street from
several office parks (at 74, 76 and 78 Northeastern Boulevard) and nearby to many other
businesses some of which have general office components, is compatible with the
surrounding area and would not adversely affect the value of surrounding properties.

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance
results in unnecessary hardship, because:

Under RSA 674:33, I(b), “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area (i)
no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property and (ii)
the proposed use is a reasonable one.

The Premises have a number of special conditions. First, they are in a part
of the PI District that has a mixture of both industrial and non-industrial (commercial or
retail uses). Also, the Premises are very close to numerous office uses (in particular,
many small businesses located in office parks across the street), other health care uses
(including medical and dental offices, physical therapists and others) as well as several
quite non-traditional uses in the PI District (such as the nearby fitness and martial arts



facilities, restaurants, banks, a church or temple and a motel). In short, the neighborhood
is not predominately industrial in nature.

Second, the building(s) at 75-77 Northeastern Boulevard predate the
enactment of the Land Use Code by over twenty (20) years. The building was built in an
era when industrial and manufacturing uses were much more the norm. Now, traditional
PI District uses are not nearly as prevalent, and it is common for property owners to look
to non-traditional uses to make full, productive use of buildings like the Premises.

Third, because of the changing marketplace for traditional industry and
manufacturing, the Premises have already been fragmented into non-traditional uses
(including the proposed Treatment Facility), and thus the Applicant must find a use for
the remaining 20% to 30% of the gross floor area. Doing so poses a different challenge
than seeking a tenant for an entire property, and it is more unlikely that a traditional
manufacturing or industrial tenant could be found for just that remaining vacant space.
Traditional manufacturing and industrial operations are not easily compatible with non-
traditional uses in the same building, and limiting the Applicant to the permitted uses in
the PI District for the remaining vacant space in the Premises poses an unnecessary

hardship.

With these special conditions in mind, it is clear that no fair and
substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the Land Use Code
and the specific application of these particular provisions to the Premises. The particular
provisions are, of course, Section 190-15 and Table 15-1 (Use Matrix).

The Table of Permitted Uses (Table 15-1) permits the use of the Premises
as an office building, without drive-through facilities, provided that the use is part of a
site plan in which at least 75% of the gross floor area is reserved for uses listed in the
“industrial and manufacturing” category. In this case, because the uses by St. Joseph
Hospital of 75 Northeastern Boulevard (approximately 35% of the gross floor area of the
Premises) are permitted, but are not in the “industrial and manufacturing category”, the
Applicant cannot produce a site plan showing 75% gross floor area reserved for industrial
and manufacturing uses while St. Joseph Hospital remains a tenant, therefore the use of
the Premises as an office building is essentially prohibited without a variance.

The public purposes of the Land Use Code are served by allowing the
remaining vacant portion of the Premises to be used as general office space without
imposing the requirement that 75% of the gross floor area be reserved for industrial and
manufacturing uses, for several reasons.

First, the requirement in the Land Use Code of reserving 75% of the gross
floor area for industrial or manufacturing uses aims to maintain sufficient space in the
City for manufacturing and industry. However, as discussed above, manufacturing and
industrial uses are much less prevalent than they were thirty (30) or more years ago when
the building (or the two components of the building) were constructed. In response to
this change in the marketplace, buildings in the PI District are commonly adopting non-



traditional uses. In this case, where the Premises are already serving a non-traditional
industrial use, saving a certain amount of floor area for industry and manufacturing is
impractical, not an efficient use of the Premises and counterproductive to the overall
goals of the Land Use Code, including its purpose of promoting full, appropriate use of a
property in harmony with neighboring properties.

Given the uses by St. Joseph, Hello Direct, Inc., and the proposed
Treatment Facility, it is not practical that the remainder of the Premises be used for
traditional manufacturing or industrial operations. General office use is much more
compatible with those uses than traditional industry or manufacturing. An office building
adjacent to a medical clinic and residential rehabilitation facility is a much quieter use,
with less potential disruption and noise to patients and residents. Traditional industry and
manufacturing uses do not fit well with uses that require frequent visits to the site by the
general public (as is the case with the physical therapy and rehabilitation services
provided by St. Joseph Hospital at the Premises), and are especially incompatible with
the residential nature of the proposed Treatment Facility.

Furthermore, it is impractical to configure the remaining vacant area of the
Premises to be used by traditional industry or manufacturing given the space already used
by the existing tenants and proposed Treatment Facility. It is unlikely that a traditional
industrial or manufacturing tenant would be seeking such a small amount of space in a
large building with such a variety of existing non-traditional uses.

In addition, it serves the general public purposes of the Land Use Code to
allow fuller use of the Premises. Allowing the remaining space in the Premises to be
used for general office purposes (which is a natural, harmonious use with the other uses
in the building and the surrounding properties) advances that goal. Granting the variance
would enable Harbor Homes, Inc. to make use of general office space, and free up space
at 45 High Street to permit expansion of Harbor Homes, Inc.’s existing medical and dental
clinics,

The use of any of the Premises as an office building is essentially
prohibited, given the space currently used by the existing tenants, even though the site is
located in an area with numerous existing non-industrial uses (such as a fitness club,
restaurants, complexes of small office suites, banks, and a motel). Despite being located
on Northeastern Boulevard, the overall character of the neighborhood is not the heart of
industrial land but rather an area of mixed uses, including many non-industrial uses.
Consequently, the general public purposes of the Table of Permitted Uses (to promote
harmonious uses) is not served in this case since the uses in the immediate are not
uniformly industrial to begin with. A non-industrial use on this property would not be
detrimental to the harmonious use of industrial land, but rather would be in keeping with
the neighborhood.

The second prong of the hardship test is that the proposed use is
reasonable. As mentioned, the proposed use (an office building without drive-through



facilities) is reasonable in light of the neighborhood, the location of the Premises, and the
numerous existing office and non-traditional uses in the immediate area.

Conclusion

In Tight of the foregoing, the Applicant respectfully requests that the variance be
granted.



HARBOR HOMES, INC.

75-77 NORTHEASTERN BOULEVARD
(Map 140, Lot 33)

CONFIRMATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

This Confirmation of Administrative Decision pertains to the request submitted by
Harbor Homes, Inc. to undertake a general office use, specifically the use permitted under item
97 of Table 15-1 (Use Matrix) of the Land Use Code which provides that an office, without
drive-through facility, is permitted in the PI District as a conditional use but only as part of a site
plan in which at least 75% of the gross floor area is reserved for uses listed in the “industrial and
manufacturing” category.

According to information provided to the undersigned by or on behalf of Harbor Homes,
Inc., Harbor Homes, Inc. is under contract to purchase the real estate at 75-77 Northeastern
Boulevard (Map 140, Lot 33) (the “Premises™ from Faye Mandravelis, Trustee of the
Mandravelis Realty Trust. The Premises contain a building (with two components) - a single-story
building containing approximately 31,426 square feet with an address of 75 Northeastern
Boulevard, and two story building containing approximately 57,000 square feet with an address of
77 Northeastern Boulevard., The building at 75 Northeastern Boulevard is occupied by St. Joseph
Hospital of Nashua, N.H. which provides physical therapy and rehabilitation services thereat (a
medical clinic) and also uses 75 Northeastern Boulevard for medical records storage and warehouse
purposes. The building at 77 Northeastern Boulevard is partially occupied by Hello Direct, Inc.,
which occupies warehouse and office space functioning as a distributor. Hello Direct, Inc. or its
predecessors have occupied this space for such purposes for a significant period of time.

Harbor Homes, Inc. desires to use part of the vacant space at 77 Northeastern Boulevard for
an inpatient (residential) rehabilitation facility for individuals with alcohol and substance abuse
disorders, essentially equivalent to Harbor Homes, Inc.’s affiliate’s facility known as Keystone Hall
at 615 Amherst Street. This proposed facility is classified as a sanitarium under item 245 of Table
15-1 and is permitted in the PI District.

Harbor Homes, Inc. would also like to use other portions of the building at 77 Northeastern
Boulevard for general office use — that is an office building, without drive-through facility, as noted
in item 97 of Table 15-1.

Because St. Joseph Hospital occupies 31,426 square feet of a building containing
approximately 88,500 square feet, less than 75% of the building at 75-77 Northeastern Boulevard is
used for uses outside of the “industrial and manufacturing” category. Therefore, Harbor Homes,
Inc. cannot obtain a conditional use permit under item 97 of Table 15-1 and thus a variance would
be required for that office use.

/ﬂ"
Dated: October 25, 2016 /ﬂ% d// (%’0/ 2 5//5

Carfer W, Falk, Deputy Planning Manager /
Zoning
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the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type INCOMPLETE OR
ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO APPLICANT.

1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION INFORMATION
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b. SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) REQUESTED:
AN CE ASSTETCATINN D= M\—{ Hr\uf
mh/):mu STEA HA—Mr,L,J"“TT\ "%;.M(vtf[’
J/Af:umu (UT TH T LAt CSe A TO. RE
nMp(/‘TZA-JU'T T T AT L Tu= m&d‘ (S
ﬁ“i—:/-}-‘r TT &% (‘%wi,TJ——i j_(O ™ s l?f‘:fl\) Lucor
(OTTH  THE FodZ T (G5,

2. GENERAL INFORMATION
a. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)
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Applicant's signature éo AjéQ/\ g’@@ﬂ«, Date JO /a S [/ e
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Telephone number H: c.lic2 912 Yot lemai. SOLE ;/2_‘1:(\;(_, E (AATC. Cerm
b. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name): " / ANOrA _ Toogl
Owner's signature gg/\ A i;&’e(/\., pate O / Qs l [
Owner's address ,SD M ANLI*ILSTIVI/&- Sﬂ’; N Aﬁ Hy A "\J =+ O?O(J?L{
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3. PURPOSE OF REQUEST
Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review
your case. Aftach additional sheets if necessary. Please see "Procedures for Filing a Special Exception” for further
information.

a. Describe the nature of your proposal. Please be specific,
— P - P R - ., i . — \
W R T PORCUASEN My o T Aot T HAD THZ JW LAvo
ROA T E T My ﬁ—T"'rc‘)f'H\)Eui 4 N Y/ Iy iz Aot NOTTETE()
M= AT Tr JEENEN oo C LidsseeTe) ASA \oE
M C oy WTTH TN CRWE MY [oAC TS 7o BFE COMPI—EANT.
b. Does your proposal involve the physical construction or expansion of a structure? Yes [  No
If yes, describe how the size of the addition {and any existing structure} compares with the physical size of
surrounding properties.

¢. Do you anticipate the need for additional on-site parking space as a result of your proposal? Yes [ No ?
if yes, approximately how many square feet of paved or designated parking space wili be provide for both e isting
and proposed usage?

d.  What affects would the requested use have upon surrounding traffic congestion and pedestrian safety?
LoE SPOEN ROD CTToMAL PALLITA fr L Lo MAT AN X E
TR CSDE L THE A TS KMo Mogds Tha TNyt
(A1 ple AupTipnie. (SEE ATORCHE) oot )

€. What measures will be taken (if any) to insure that your proposal will not impair the integrity or be out of character
with the zoning district or immediate neighborhood?
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For Special Exception and Use Variances, please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to
these questions will allow staff to better understand your request,

a. Total number of employees Number of employees per shift

b.  Hours and days of operation

¢.  Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors

d. Number of daily and weekly cornmercial deliveries to the premises

€. Number of parking spaces available (.9 - ;



o,

f. Describe your‘ginerar business operations:

TR

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to - landscaping, lighting, pavement, structural

changes, signage, access and circulation:

PNO- STTE CEpoVATTEAS

! hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with all the
city ordinances and stale laws regulating construction.

! understand that only those point specifically mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

Ev\/ag/b\ gﬁ@@»ﬂ - /D /9\5’//(/—)

Signature of Applicant Date
; NSt-OrNQé’/@ Sz - )/&‘7 //(0
rint Name

ZBA Special Exception Application Revised March 14, 2016
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SUPPORTING PHOTOS, REGARDING
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION FOR

150 MANCHESTER STREET
NASHUA, NH, 03064
OCTOBER, 2016

PHOTO #1 & PHOTO #2
In Law Apartment, believed to have
been built with home in 1975

PHOTO #3
Parking area in crushed stone
(white color, adjacent to back fence)
able to accommodate parking
For up to four additional vehicles
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